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OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING MINUTES
MARCH 27, 2025

The Board of Directors of the Ozarks Transportation Organization met at its scheduled time of 12:00 p.m. in
person.

The following members were present:

Greg Chapman, MoDOT (non-voting)
Jerry Compton, Citizen-at-Large
Travis Cossey, City of Nixa (a)

Eric Franklin, City of Republic
Brandon Jenson, City of Springfield
Eric Johnson, City of Ozark (a)

Derek Lee, City of Springfield

Lynn Morris, Christian County

John Russell, Greene County (Chair)

Dan Smith, City of Springfield (a)

Richard Walker, Springfield Citizen-at-Large
Wes Young, City of Willard (a)

(@) Denotes alternate given voting privileges as a substitute for voting member not present
The following members were not present:

Cecelie Cochran, FHWA (non-voting)
Mark Crabtree, City of Battlefield
Rusty MacLachlan, Greene County

Jim O’Neal, Springfield Citizen-at-Large
Mark Schenkelberg, FAA (non-voting)

Martha Smartt, City of Strafford (a)

Kelly Turner, City Utilities

Vacant, Christian Co Citizen-at-Large

Brian Weiler, Springfield-Branson Airport (a)

Others Present: Erin Engelmeyer, Senator Hawley’s Office; R.J. Flores, Christian County; Steve Bach and Scott
Bachman City of Springfield; Nicole Boyd, Dave Faucett, Sara Fields, David Knaut, Natasha Longpine, and Jen
Thomas, Ozarks Transportation Organization.

Chair Russell called the meeting to order at approximately 12:00 p.m.

l. Administration

A. Welcome
By-law Position Member Attendance
BOD Citizen-at-Large Jerry Compton Present
Christian County Citizen-at-Large Vacant Absent
Christian County Elected Official Lynn Morris Present
City of Battlefield Elected Official Mark Crabtree Absent
City of Nixa Elected Official Travis Cossey (a) Present
City of Ozark Elected Official Eric Johnson (a) Present
City of Republic Elected Official Eric Franklin Present
City of Springfield Citizen-at-Large Richard Walker Present
City of Springfield Citizen-at-Large James O’Neal Absent
City of Springfield Council Member Dan Smith (a) Present
City of Springfield Council Member Brandon Jenson Present
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City of Springfield Council Member Derek Lee Present
City of Strafford Elected Official Martha Smartt (a) Absent
City of Willard Elected Official Wes Young (a) Present
City Utilities Transit Representative Kelly Turner Absent
Greene County Commissioner Rusty MacLachlan Absent
Greene County Commissioner John Russell Present
Springfield-Branson National Airport Board Member | Brian Weiler (a) Absent

A quorum was present.

B. Approval of Board of Directors Meeting Agenda
Derek Lee made a motion to approve the March 27, 2025 agenda. Jerry Compton seconded the
motion. The motion passed.

C. Approval of January 16, 2025 Meeting Minutes
Travis Cossey made a motion to approve the January 16, 2025 meeting minutes. Derek Lee
seconded the motion. The motion passed.

D. Public Comment Period for All Agenda Items
The Chair advised there were public comments included in the packet and then asked for comments
and questions.

E. Executive Director’s Report
Sara Fields shared with the Transportation Alternatives, Sidewalk and Trail Funding, there will be a
solicitation for projects opening March 31st. There is approximately $3.2 million available.

Staff continue to monitor discretionary grant opportunities.

The MM expansion was submitted for a RAISE grant which is now the BUILD grant, requesting $25
million. The announcement will be in June. The project is also being submitted for a revised
statewide cost share due to the increased costs. This application is due in March and will go before
the Cost Share Committee in June. Also, a general revenue request for $6 million was made to the
State Legislature.

The Federal Highway Administration was at OTO conducting a certification review in February. The
transportation planning process was reviewed for compliance with the law. Staff are expecting a
positive report. The report should be completed within a couple of months. During the review
process, FHWA held a public meeting in person and on-line.

Statewide Transportation Improvement Program prioritization meetings were held in January and
February through the Technical Planning Committee. MoDOT updated their financial projections
which provided an opportunity to add two more projects to the list for funding. From these
meetings, two additional projects have been recommended to add to the FY 2026-2030 STIP
program. These projects are the Kearney and US65 interchange and a roundabout at Highway FF
and Weaver Road.

Staff have been meeting with member jurisdictions to discuss priorities to score for the upcoming FY
2027-2031 STIP. Those priorities will be scored later this year.
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Sara Fields traveled to Washington, DC with AMPO, Association of Metropolitan Planning
Organizations and provided a brief report.

Staff will be going to Jefferson City with the Springfield Area Chamber of Commerce’s Transportation
Committee to talk about priorities.

Congressman Burlison has been working on the Water Resource Development Act. Part of the act
reallocated funds from TIFIA, a federal loan program, to the funding formula. There will be
approximately $1 million from this reallocation for the region.

The Board of Directors training is scheduled for May 20™ at 10:00 a.m. This training is important for
new members but is open to all Board members.

Sara Fields recognized and thanked Richard Walker for his decade of service to the Board of
Directors.

F. MoDOT Update
Greg Chapman provided the MoDOT update.

G. Legislative Reports
Erin Engelmeyer with Senator Hawley’s office provided a legislative report.

H. Federal Funds Obligation Status Update
Jen Thomas shared currently OTO is at 33% obligation towards the annual allocation. MoDOT’s
mandated minimum is 100% for FY 2025. The goal is 120%.

I. New Business

A. City of Springfield and Christian County Citizen-at-Large Board Appointments
Sara Fields shared the City of Springfield nominated Steve Bach and Marshall Kinne for the City of
Springfield’s Citizen-at-Large seats on the Board of Directors. Christian County nominated R.J. Flores
for the Christian County Citizen-at-Large seat.

Lynn Morris made a motion to appoint Steve Bach, Marshall Kinne, and R.J. Flores to the Board of
Directors. Dan Smith seconded the motion. The motion passed.

B. Financial Statements for 2" Quarter FY 2025 Budget Year
Treasurer, Eric Johnson, presented the 2" quarter financial statements.

Travis Cossey made a motion to accept the second quarter financial statements for the FY 2025
budget year. Brandon Jenson seconded the motion. The motion passed.

C. FY 2025-2028 TIP Administrative Modifications Two and Three
Natasha Longpine shared the changes to the FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program.
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e Chadwick Flyer US 65 Crossing (OK2304) — Increased TAP funding and adjusted MO-ARPA
funding to reflect additional award, as well as moved ROW to Construction and added to
local to ensure the programmed amount matched the Construction Award amount.

e RAISE Ungap the Map (SP2515) — Adjusted funding between engineering, ROW, and
construction to match the award agreement.

This was informational only. No action was required.

D. FY 2025-2028 TIP Amendment Four
Natasha Longpine reviewed the change proposed to the FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement
Program.

e *Revised* Ward Branch Greenway — National to Fremont (EN2416)
Programmed amount revised due to increased engineering costs, with a new total
programmed amount of $95,438.

Brandon Jenson made a motion to approve FY 2025-2028 Transportation Improvement Program
Amendment Four. Eric Franklin seconded the motion. The motion passed.

E. CRP/TAP Project Schedule Extension
Jen Thomas reported that the cities of Battlefield and Ozark requested to extend the schedules of
the Trail of Tears Connector (EN2401-24) and Blue Stem Phase | (EN2421-25AM1), which were
awarded TAP funds in July 2023 and July 2024, respectively.

Travis Cossey made a motion to approve the revised reasonable progress schedule for the Trail of
Tears connector and Blue Stem Phase 1 project. Dan Smith seconded the motion. The motion
passed.

F. Growth Trends Report
Dave Faucett highlighted the 2024 OTO Growth Trends Report.

This was informational only. No action was required.

G. Long Range Transportation Plan
Natasha Longpine provided a preview of the Long Range Transportation Plan update.

This was informational only. No action was required.
Il. Other Business
A. Board of Directors Member Announcements
John Russell stated Greene County had 2 bid openings for 2 bridges. The bids came in under the
engineer’s estimates. The bridges are on Farm Road 17 and Farm Road 193. The bridge on Farm

Road 193 should be open around mid-May.

B. Transportation Issues for Board of Directors Member Review
There were no transportation issues for member review.

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes — March 27, 2025



C. Articles for Board of Directors Member Information
Chair Russell noted there were articles of interest included in the packet for the members to review.

V. Adjourn meeting
Dan Smith made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Lynn Morris seconded the motion. The motion
passed.

The meeting was adjourned at 1:30 p.m.

Martha Smartt
OTO Secretary
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At-Risk Projects

Projects Programmed for FY 2025 Anticipated to be Delayed to FY 2026

Name Responsible Agency Programmed TOTAL
5901828 Sherman Parkway Link Springfield (411,207.14) (411,207.14)
9901867 Lost Hill Park Bridge CON Greene Parks (82,280.00) (493,487.14)
9901859 Trail of Tears Connector Battlefield (284,718.00) (778,205.14)
Total FY 2025 At-Risk Projects (778,205.14)
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Summary

The OTO region ended Federal Fiscal Year 2024 with a federal funds balance of $1.3 million. This entire
balance was comprised of Transportation Alternatives Program and Carbon Reduction Program funding. OTO
has worked to ensure projects planning to use this funding in FY 2025 are moving forward.

If all projects proceed as programmed through FY 2028, the total OTO balance, for all funding programs, is
estimated at $16.5 million. In any given year, the State of Missouri and the Transportation Management
Areas (including OTO), must maximize the obligations made by September 30™. If the combined obligations
do not meet minimum thresholds, Missouri’s funding can be reallocated to other states.

Federal Suballocated Funding Programs

The federal surface transportation authorization legislation, IIJA (Infrastructure Investment and Jobs Act),
reauthorizes federal highway, transit, and other surface transportation programs through September 30,
2026. The IlJA is a continuation of prior surface transportation authorization legislation including FAST, MAP-
21, SAFETEA-LU, TEA-21, ISTEA, and others dating back to the first Federal Aid Highway Act of 1956.

Through the 11IJA. OTO is suballocated Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBG). The STBG funding
is distributed to varying programs and public agencies for implementation of the authorizing legislation
requirements. This distribution includes a specific allocation to urbanized areas over 200,000 by percentage
of population. These urbanized areas are part of metropolitan planning areas, and more specifically,
transportation management areas (TMAs). The Ozarks Transportation Organization (OTO) is the TMA for the
Springfield, Missouri urbanized area.

OTO is responsible for project selection, programming, reasonable progress, and the maintenance of fund
balances for several subcategories of STBG funding — Transportation Alternatives Program (now known as
STBG Set-Aside) and STBG-Urban funding, as well as Highway Improvement Program Funding which has been
suballocated through two omnibus appropriations bills. New in 11IJA is the Carbon Reduction Program (CRP).
This report monitors the funding balance and obligations made by OTO member jurisdictions for this funding.
OTO has been receiving sub-allocated funding since 2003.

Eligible Entities for OTO Suballocated Surface Transportation Funds
e All cities and counties within OTO’s metropolitan planning boundary, as well as OTO
e All transportation corporations within OTO’s metropolitan planning boundary
e Missouri Department of Transportation
« All public transit agencies within OTO’s metropolitan planning boundary

An obligation is a commitment of the federal government’s promise to pay for the federal share of a project’s
eligible cost. This commitment occurs when the project is approved and the project agreement is executed.
This is a key step in financing and obligated funds are deemed “used” even though no cash is transferred.

Obligating a Project

Obligations occur at various milestones throughout the project life cycle and the amount depends on the
funding programmed for that particular phase of the project. For example, preliminary engineering funds are
obligated after the execution of the engineering services contract. Construction funds are obligated once the
bid packet is approved and ready for advertising. All funds not obligated are subject to recissions and
potential fund lapses, actions which may be based on existing policies or future actions by Congress.

Ozarks Transportation Organization Page i Funds Balance Report — March 2025



Basics of Program Delivery

Priority in Programmed SHELLIED Obligation
LRTP in TIP Project

Stages of Obligation

Er;%?ﬁgélsng Erzzlimg‘r?% D(_esign and (Pc?t?ami al Approved Bid Cons_truc_tion
G Obligation Environmental Obligation) Packet Obligation

Reasonable Progress and Program Delivery

Each year that OTO does not fully obligate its allocation of funding, spending power erodes. First, the
amount of funding that can be obligated on an annual basis is limited by Congress with each annual
appropriation bill. This limitation is regardless of OTO’s annual allocation as authorized by the I1JA or any
existing balances accumulated from prior years. Secondarily, inflation compounds every year increasing
project costs and reducing the value of the funding available in a given future year. Itisin OTO’s best interest
to obligate all funds as soon as possible, also ensuring prompt project delivery.

Reasonable Progress Policy
OTO enforces reasonable progress milestones for each project sponsored by a local public agency. These
milestones are established at the time of project award. If these dates are not met, the following will occur:

« Afirst letter of violation will be sent advising of the missed deadline for any phase.

« Asecond letter of violation will be sent advising of the missed deadline for any additional phase,
allowing the project to get back on track within 30 days.

« If the project is not back on track within 30 days, a third letter will advise that funds have been
rescinded and reallocated to another project. If federal funds were spent on any part of the project,
they will be required to be repaid.

A one-time extension may be requested and approved by the OTO Board of Directors. This will result in a
new timeline being established. This will not reset the number of violations. The request may be made prior
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to or after a reasonable progress violation. All requests will be considered in terms of the overall possible
lapsing of funds for the OTO area.

Furthermore, to encourage moving projects through the process, OTO has outlined project management fees
in the bylaws, supporting the project manager position at OTO. Communities will be charged $1,000 annually
for each project programmed in the TIP. Completing projects within the year they are programmed will
prevent paying multiple years for the same project.

Program Delivery
Projects can stay on schedule through active management and milestone tracking. Many steps in the project
delivery process can happen concurrently and even ahead of official award:

Program Balances

OTO has elected to sub-allocate the STBG-Urban funds among the jurisdictions within the MPO area. Each of
these jurisdiction’s allocations are based upon the population within the MPO area. OTO’s balance is
monitored as a whole by MoDOT, while OTO staff monitors each jurisdiction’s individual balance. MoDOT
calculates the OTO balance based upon obligated funds and not programmed funds, so a project is only
subtracted from the balance upon obligation from the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). OTO has
access to the FHWA Fiscal Management Information System, which provides details on project obligations.

The report also outlines activity in other OTO funding accounts, such as the Transportation Alternatives
Program (STBG Set-Aside) and the new Carbon Reduction Program (CRP).

Programming Goals

In the past, MoDOT has limited OTO to no more than three years of accumulated funding as a balance. To
limit the accumulation of funds and to maximize August redistribution, MoDOT has now established a
statewide goal that 120 percent of allocated funds are obligated each year. As described earlier, the amount
of funding that can be obligated during the year is limited by Congress. The Federal Highway Administration
manages this amount at a national level. Each state is required to report those projects that will be obligated
before the end of the federal fiscal year. Should states be unable to utilize all available obligation authority,
the remaining amounts are aggregated and redistributed to those states who can obligate beyond the initial
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limitation set by Congress. This is called the August Redistribution. Effort is required by all project sponsors
in Missouri to take advantage of August Redistribution.

FY 2025 Programming Summary

$20,000,000
Total = Total =
$15,000,000
Total = 12,830,792 12,789,804
10,692,327
$10,000,000
8,189,610
9,707,531
8,089,609
$5,000,000
1,637,616 1,965,139 4,890,726 RZARIEKYA
$0
Annual Allocation 120% Goal Obligated+Programmed
-$5,000,000

CRP mTAP mSTBG-U

Obligated vs. Programmed

The following funds balance reports show two scenarios for each OTO member jurisdiction. The first, labeled
“Lapse Potential,” includes only obligations and STIP-programmed cost shares, along with allocations through
FY 2024, at a minimum. The second scenario, labeled “Funds Available for Programming,” includes
everything from the first scenario, plus all projects with STBG-Urban programmed or planned to be
programmed in the FY 2025-2028 TIP, through FY 2028.

Ending Balance
Accounts 4/5/2025

Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) (Includes HIP) $2,001,046.93
TAP Only $1,460,031.82
STBG-U HIP Flexed to TAP $438,969.06
CRRSAA Funds Flexed to TAP $102,046.05
Carbon Reduction Program (CRP) $1,702,146.49
Total STBG-Urban $4,911,543.81
STBG-Urban $4,615,727.38
OTO STBG Payback $295,816.43
TOTAL $8,614,737.23
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. . All Accounts Allocations Programmed Remainin
Ending Balance (All Funding Sources) 4/9/2025 through FY 2028 throgugh 2028 Balanceg
Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) $2,001,046.93 $5,120,514.08 | ($3,757,555.35) | $3,364,005.66
Carbon Reduction Program (CRP) $1,702,146.49 $3,012,670.12 | ($1,527,171.68) | $3,187,644.93
OTO Operations $382,808.17 $887,176.00 | ($1,155,195.00) $114,789.17
Christian County $966,629.91 $1,321,226.65 | ($1,044,000.00) | $1,243,856.56
Greene County ($5,515,343.86) $5,490,616.49 $0.00 ($24,727.37)
City of Battlefield $811,389.85 $425,332.39 $136,518.00 | $1,373,240.24
City of Nixa ($367,850.84) $1,857,409.66 ($206,000.00) | $1,283,558.82
City of Ozark $1,566,987.16 $1,511,313.41 | ($2,295,386.16) $782,914.41
City of Republic $1,661,688.36 $1,331,382.16 | ($2,632,000.00) $361,070.52
City of Springfield $4,662,277.18 $12,012,679.37 | ($12,658,223.00) | $4,016,733.55
City of Strafford $425,277.55 $170,984.28 ($481,362.00) $114,899.83
City of Willard $317,680.33 $450,467.74 $0.00 $768,148.07

TOTAL $8,614,737.23 $33,591,772.36 | ($25,620,375.19) | $16,586,134.40
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Federal Funds Balance Report
Balance Summary

Total Balance All Accounts (10/1/2002-4/9/2025)

4/9/2025 FY 2025 Annual
Accounts Ending Balance Allocation

Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) (Includes HIP) 2,001,046.93 1,637,616.00
TAP Only 1,460,031.82
STBG-U HIP Flexed to TAP 438,969.06
CRRSAA Funds Flexed to TAP 102,046.05

Carbon Reduction Program (CRP) 1,702,146.49 965,102.00

Total STBG-Urban 4,911,543.81 8,089,609.00
STBG-Urban 4,615,727.38
OTO STBG Payback 295,816.43

8,614,737.23 10,692,327.00

Allocations 155,180,384.70
Obligations (146,565,647.47)
8,614,737.23
Allocations and Remaining
Programmed Projects Balance through
Ending Balance (All Funding Sources) 3/31/2025 All Accounts through FY 2028 FY 2028
Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) 2,001,046.93 1,362,958.73 3,364,005.66
Carbon Reduction Program (CRP) 1,702,146.49 1,485,498.44 3,187,644.93
OTO Operations 382,808.17 (268,019.00) 114,789.17
Christian County 966,629.91 277,226.65 1,243,856.56
Greene County (5,515,343.86) 5,490,616.49 (24,727.37)
City of Battlefield 811,389.85 561,850.39 1,373,240.24
City of Nixa (367,850.84) 1,651,409.66 1,283,558.82
City of Ozark 1,566,987.16 (784,072.75) 782,914.41
City of Republic 1,661,688.36 (1,300,617.84) 361,070.52
City of Springfield 4,662,277.18 (645,543.63) 4,016,733.55
City of Strafford 425,277.55 (310,377.72) 114,899.83
City of Willard 317,680.33 450,467.74 768,148.07
8,614,737.23 7,971,397.17 16,586,134.40
MoDOT Cost Shares Total Obligated Balance
S605031 CC Cost Share 2,575,985.00 (280,598.84) 2,295,386.16
S602093 MM 1-44 to 360 2,296,000.00 0.00 2,296,000.00
MO2502 FY 2025 TMC Staff 480,000.00 (480,000.00) 0.00
MO2604 FY 2026 TMC Staff 504,000.00 0.00 504,000.00
MO2701 FY 2027 TMC Staff 512,000.00 0.00 512,000.00
FY 2028 TMC Staff 528,000.00 0.00 528,000.00
6,895,985.00 (760,598.84) 6,135,386.16
Summary
FY 2024 Balance 1,324,458.98
FY 2025 Allocations 10,692,327.00
FY 2025 Obligations (3,402,048.75)
Remaining Balance 8,614,737.23
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Transportation Alternatives Program Balance

Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP)

Lapse Potential

Name Account Amount Balance

FY 2013-2022 TAP Balance TAP 6,048,359.45 6,048,359.45
FY 2023 TAP Allocation TAP 1,566,741.00 7,615,100.45
9901822 Ozark West Elementary SW TAP 4,208.19 7,619,308.64
9901822 Ozark West Elementary SW TAP 23.88 7,619,332.52
6900813 Shuyler Creek Trail TAP (324,125.91) 7,295,206.61
9901850 OGI Regional Trail Planning TAP (260,201.00) 7,035,005.61
5901814 Luster/Fassnight Sidewalks TAP (6,046.26) 7,028,959.35
5901822 Chadwick Flyer Phase Il STBG-U (295,567.32) 6,733,392.03
5901822 Chadwick Flyer Phase Il CRRSAA (863,750.00) 5,869,642.03
5901815 Springfield Harvard STBG-U 15,261.00 5,884,903.03
5901811 Springfield Greenwood STBG-U 10,146.70 5,895,049.73
5901812 Springfield Galloway Recon STBG-U 5,101.32 5,900,151.05
9901827 Chadwick Flyer Jackson to Clay STBG-U (54,307.00) 5,845,844.05
9901837 Chadwick Flyer Phase Il STBG-U (58,716.29) 5,787,127.76
5901822 Chadwick Flyer Phase Il STBG-U (84,516.80) 5,702,610.96
9901817 Battlefield Third St Sidewalk TAP (2,588.60) 5,700,022.36
S605022 Wilson's Creek Blvd Trail STBG-U (245,494.96) 5,454,527.40
S605022 Wilson's Creek Blvd Trail STBG-U (23,973.95) 5,430,553.45
S605022 Wilson's Creek Blvd Trail STBG-U (5,405.81) 5,425,147.64
S605022 Wilson's Creek Blvd Trail STBG-U (13,829.74) 5,411,317.90
S605022 Wilson's Creek Blvd Trail CRRSAA (1,246,730.00) 4,164,587.90
S605022 Wilson's Creek Blvd Trail STBG-U 240,505.26 4,405,093.16
S605022 Wilson's Creek Blvd Trail STBG-U (0.02) 4,405,093.14
9901827 Chadwick Flyer Jackson to Clay STBG-U (13,088.60) 4,392,004.54

FY 2022 TAP Funds Lapse TAP (63,675.63) 4,328,328.91
9/30/2023 Balance 4,328,328.91
FY 2024 TAP Allocation TAP 1,603,906.00 5,932,234.91
9901849 Chadwick Flyer Overpass TAP (230,687.54) 5,701,547.37
9901851 Chadwick Flyer Spur to OHS TAP (39,088.45) 5,662,458.92
9901860 Nixa Multi-Use Path TAP (102,057.00) 5,560,401.92
5901827 Jordan Creek Trail Smith Park TAP (14,800.77) 5,545,601.15
9901858 Route OO East Sidewalks TAP (20,782.65) 5,524,818.50
9901859 Trail of Tears Connector TAP (38,132.61) 5,486,685.89
5901829 Mt. Vernon/Miller Sidewalks TAP (124,798.92) 5,361,886.97
6900813 Shuyler Creek Trail TAP (1,264,015.09) 4,097,871.88
6900813 Shuyler Creek Trail STBG-Urban (177,737.97) 3,920,133.91
9901837 Chadwick Flyer Phase Il STBG-Urban 200,994 .41 4,121,128.32
9901827 ChadwickFlyr Jackson/Clay STBG-Urban (5,927.20) 4,115,201.12
9901837 Chadwick Flyer Phase Il STBG-Urban (672,698.36) 3,442,502.76
9901851 Chadwick Flyer Spur to OHS TAP (190,280.55) 3,252,222.21
9901849 Chadwick Flyer Overpass TAP (807,895.97) 2,444,326.24
0442344 1-44 Sidewalk Cost Share TAP (302,006.00) 2,142,320.24
9/30/2024 Balance 2,142,320.24
2,142,320.24 2,142,320.24

Remaining Balance TAP Funds (9/30/2024) 1,571,384.86
FY 2025 TAP Allocation 1,637,616.00
FY 2025 TAP Obligations (1,748,969.04)
Remaining Balance TAP Funds (3/31/2025) 1,460,031.82
Remaining Balance Omnibus Funds (3/31/2025) 438,969.06
Remaining Balance CRRSAA Funds (3/31/2025) Converted to STBG-U on 6/1/2023 102,046.05
Remaining Balance All Funds (9/30/2024) 2,001,046.93
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Transportation Alternatives Program Balance

Transportation Alternatives Program (TAP) Funds Available for Programming

Name Account Amount Balance
FY 2024 TAP Balance TAP 2,142,320.24 2,142,320.24
FY 2025 TAP Allocation* TAP 1,637,616.00 3,779,936.24
9901867 Lost Hill Park Bridge ENG TAP (10,400.00) 3,769,536.24
9901849 Chadwick Flyer Overpass TAP (461,416.49) 3,308,119.75
5901829 Mt. Vernon/Miller Sidewalks TAP (28,000.00) 3,280,119.75
9901837 Chadwick Flyer Phase Il STBG-U (29,920.27) 3,250,199.48
S603067 East Sunshine SW ADA TAP (626,000.00) 2,624,199.48
9901851 Chadwick Flyer Spur to OHS TAP (39,088.00) 2,585,111.48
9901849 Chadwick Flyer Overpass TAP (668,256.26) 1,916,855.22
0652084 East Sunshine SW ADA TAP 178,689.86 2,095,545.08
5901827 Jordan Creek Trail Smith Park TAP (79,725.61) 2,015,819.47
9901867 Lost Hill Park Bridge ENG TAP (24,720.00) 1,991,099.47
0442344 |-44 Kansas to Glenstone TAP 9,947.46 2,001,046.93
9901883 WC Trail and FF Phase 2 TAP as Local-AC (186,537.00) 1,814,509.93
9901884 Route 66 Trail Phase 3 TAP as Local-AC (236,569.00) 1,5677,940.93
9901867 Lost Hill Park Bridge CON TAP Programmed (82,280.00) 1,495,660.93
9901881 US 160 Trail Underpass TAP as Local-AC (108,000.00) 1,387,660.93
9901858 Route OO East Sidewalks TAP Programmed CS (175,223.35) 1,212,437.58
9901860 Nixa Multi-Use Path TAP Programmed (602,134.00) 610,303.58
5901829 Mt. Vernon/Miller Sidewalks TAP Programmed (841,236.00) (230,932.42)
S602092 MM Shared Use Path/Underpass TAP Programmed CS (496,697.00) (727,629.42)
5901826 LeCompte Trail TAP Programmed (383,160.00) (1,110,789.42)
9/30/2025 Balance (1,110,789.42)
FY 2026 TAP Allocation* TAP 1,670,368.32 559,578.90
9901863 Ozark Downtown Sidewalks TAP Programmed (226,165.00) 333,413.90
9901859 Trail of Tears Connector TAP Programmed (284,718.00) 48,695.90
9/30/2026 Balance 48,695.90
FY 2027 TAP Allocation TAP 1,703,775.69 1,752,471.59
S604083 South Sidewalks 6th-14th TAP Programmed CS (134,836.00) 1,617,635.59
9/30/2027 Balance 1,617,635.59
FY 2028 TAP Allocation* TAP 1,746,370.08 3,364,005.66
9/30/2028 Balance
*Estimate 3,364,005.66 3,364,005.66

|Funds Available to be Programmed through 2028

3,364,005.66 |
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Carbon Reduction Program Balance

Carbon Reduction Program (CRP)

Lapse Potential

Name Account Amount Balance
FY 2022 CRP Allocation CRP 867,832.89 867,832.89
9/30/2022 Balance 867,832.89
FY 2023 CRP Allocation* CRP 940,398.01 1,808,230.90
9/30/2023 Balance 1,808,230.90
FY 2024 CRP Allocation CRP 951,665.83 2,759,896.73
9901862 Chadwick Phase V CRP (42,705.03) 2,717,191.70
5901828 Sherman Parkway Link CRP (58,722.86) 2,658,468.84
9901864 Finley River Trail Extension CRP (79,508.46) 2,578,960.38
5901830 South Ck Fremont/Glenstone CRP (96,641.00) 2,482,319.38
5901831 Grand Street Design CRP (240,000.00) 2,242,319.38
5901834 South Creek - Posenke CRP (128,303.00) 2,114,016.38
5901836 Fassnight - Skate Park to Fort CRP (135,030.00) 1,978,986.38
S604064 Strafford West SW CS CRP (219,600.00) 1,759,386.38
5936804 Ward - National to Fremont CRP (34,551.00) 1,724,835.38
5901832 EV Chargers CRP (592,800.00) 1,132,035.38
5901837 Fassnight on E. Bennett CRP (351,761.09) 780,274.29
9901875 Chadwick Jackson Connector CRP (9,470.86) 770,803.43
9901876 Kali Springs CRP (34,766.68) 736,036.75
9901877 Blue Stem Phase 1 CRP (57,811.23) 678,225.52
9901862 Chadwick Phase V CRP (392,521.53) 285,703.99
9/30/2024 Balance 285,703.99
285,703.99 285,703.99
Remaining Balance All Funds (9/30/2024) 285,703.99
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Carbon Reduction Program Balance

Carbon Reduction Program (CRP) Funds Available for Programming

Name Account Amount Balance
FY 2024 CRP Balance CRP 285,703.99 285,703.99
FY 2025 CRP Allocation* CRP 965,102.00 1,250,805.99
9901878 Finley River Trail West CRP (89,714.00) 1,161,091.99
9901862 Chadwick Phase V CRP 34,682.77 1,195,774.76
5901832 EV Chargers CRP 592,800.00 1,788,574.76
5901834 South Creek - Posenke CRP (4,346.55) 1,784,228.21
5901836 Fassnight - Skate Park to Fort CRP (36,421.83) 1,747,806.38
9901878 Finley River Trail West CRP (1,701.69) 1,746,104.69
5901837 Fassnight on E. Bennett CRP (2,159.20) 1,743,945.49
5936804 Ward - National to Fremont CRP (41,799.00) 1,702,146.49
EN2502 South Crk at Glenstone CRP Programmed (46,633.00) 1,655,513.49
9901864 Finley River Trail Extension CRP Programmed (114,175.54) 1,541,337.95
9/30/2025 Balance 1,541,337.95
FY 2026 CRP Allocation* CRP 984,404.04 2,525,741.99
5901830 South Ck Fremont/Glenstone CRP Programmed (644,270.00) 1,881,471.99
EN2502 South Crk at Glenstone CRP Programmed-AC (310,886.00) 1,570,585.99
5901828 Sherman Parkway Link CRP Programmed (411,207.14) 1,159,378.85
9/30/2026 Balance 1,159,378.85
FY 2027 CRP Allocation* CRP 1,004,092.12 2,163,470.97
9/30/2027 Balance 2,163,470.97
FY 2028 CRP Allocation* CRP 1,024,173.96 3,187,644.93
9/30/2028 Balance
*Estimate 3,187,644.93 3,187,644.93
[Funds Available to be Programmed through 2028 3,187,644.93 |
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STBG-U/Small Urban Summary

Name

Combined STBG-U Balance

Account

Lapse Potential

Transactions

Balance

FY 2003 - FY 2020 Balance
FY 2021 Allocation
FY 2021 Omnibus
FY 2021 CRRSAA
FY 2021 Omnibus Transfer to TAP
Obligations
OTO Operations
9/30/2021 Balance
FY 2022 Allocation
Obligations
OTO Operations
9/30/2022 Balance
FY 2023 Allocation
Obligations
OTO Operations
9/30/2023 Balance
FY 2024 Allocation
Obligations
OTO Operations
9/30/2024 Balance

*Estimate

Remaining Balance All Funds (9/30/2023)

STBG-Urban/Small/Payback

STBG-Urban
STBG-Urban (HIP)

STBG-Urban (CRRSAA)

STBG-Urban
STBG-Urban
STBG-Urban

STBG-Urban
STBG-Urban
STBG-Urban

STBG-Urban
STBG-Urban
STBG-Urban

STBG-Urban
STBG-Urban
STBG-Urban

22,707,152.73
6,916,120.12
384,600.00
2,684,230.00
(3,068,830.00)
(27,403,873.09)
(156,800.00)

7,274,284.83
1,487,362.34
(144,387.51)

7,882,537.96
(19,975,438.88)
(279,202.42)

7,976,988.74
(7,133,115.72)
(255,194.35)

22,707,152.73
29,623,272.85
30,007,872.85
32,692,102.85
29,623,272.85
2,219,399.76
2,062,599.76
2,062,599.76
9,336,884.59
10,824,246.93
10,679,859.42
10,679,859.42
18,562,397.38
(1,413,041.50)
(1,692,243.92)
(1,692,243.92)
6,284,744.82
(848,370.90)
(1,103,565.25)
(1,103,565.25)

(1,103,565.25)

(1,103,565.25)

(1,103,565.25)

MoDOT STIP Programmed Cost Shares
S605031 CC Cost Share
S602093 MM [-44 to 360
MO2604 FY 2026 TMC Staff

MO2701 FY 2027 TMC Staff (512,000.00
FY 2028 TMC Staff (528,000.00

(2,295,386.16)
(2,296,000.00)
(504,000.00)
)
)
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Combined STBG-U Balance

STBG-U/Small Urban Summary Funds Available for Programming

S605031 CC Cost Share

Programmed Cost Share

(2,295,386.16)

5919806 Grant Avenue Viaduct Programmed (2,022,339.00)
5901838 MLK Jr. Bridge Programmed (935,284.00)
5900852 ADA Improvements Programmed (20,600.00)

MO2604 FY 2026 TMC Staff

Programmed Cost Share

(504,000.00)

Name Account Transactions Balance
FY 2024 Balance STBG-Urban (1,103,565.25) (1,103,565.25)
FY 2025 Allocation* STBG-Urban 8,089,609.00 6,986,043.75
Obligated: (2,074,499.94) 4,911,543.81
00FY823 FY 2023 UPWP STBG-Urban 62,359.47
9901849 Chadwick Flyer US65 X-ing STBG-Urban (208,093.28)
0141029 Jackson and NN STBG-Urban 55,988.58
5900851 Pavement Resurfacing STBG-U 476,268.40
5910811 TMC Salaries 2024 STBG-U (23,461.33)
5916808 ADA Sun., Nat', B.field STBG-U (158,369.50)
0442344 I-44 Kansas to Glenstone STBG-U 50,000.01
S604089 Melville over I-44 STBG-U (409,721.11)
S603067 E. Sunshine SW STBG-U (125,200.00)
5900852 ADA Improvements STBG-U (1,144,400.00)
5901824 TMC Signal Replacements STBG-U (1,074,771.00)
S603067 E. Sunshine SW STBG-U 125,200.00
0442344 I-44 Kansas to Glenstone STBG-U 351,773.21
1602076 Kearney and West Bypass STBG-U 26,449.00
1602076 Kearney and West Bypass STBG-U (49,295.35)
S604064 Strafford West SW CS STBG-Urban (29,227.04)
Programmed: (6,115,110.16) (1,203,566.35)
OT1901-19A5 (UPWP FY 2026) Programmed (268,019.00)
S605047 Weaver Road Improvements Anticipated Deobligation 136,518.00
9901839 Downtown N. Main Street Programmed (206,000.00)

9/30/2025 Balance (1,203,566.35)

FY 2026 Allocation* STBG-Urban 8,251,401.18 7,047,834.83
Programmed: (9,605,419.00) (2,557,584.17)
OT1901-19A5 (UPWP FY 2027) Programmed (281,419.00)
CC2504 - Tracker/Nicholas Programmed STBG-Urban (100,000.00)
CC2504 - Tracker/Nicholas Programmed STBG-Urban (80,000.00)
S602093 MM 1-44 to 360 Programmed Cost Share (2,296,000.00)
RP2503 Hines and ZZ Programmed (336,000.00)
5900853 Main Bridge over Jordan ROW Programmed (2,000,000.00)
5900853 Main Bridge over Jordan Programmed (4,000,000.00)
MO2701 FY 2027 TMC Staff Programmed Cost Share (512,000.00)
9/30/2026 Balance (2,557,584.17)
FY 2027 Allocation* STBG-Urban 8,416,429.20 5,858,845.03
Programmed: (1,687,491.00) 4,171,354.03
OT1901-19A5 (UPWP FY 2028) Programmed (295,491.00)
CC2504 - Tracker/Nicholas Programmed STBG-Urban (864,000.00)
FY 2028 TMC Staff Programmed Cost Share (528,000.00)
9/30/2027 Balance 4,171,354.03
FY 2028 Allocation* STBG-Urban 8,584,757.79 12,756,111.82
Programmed: (2,136,000.00) 10,620,111.82
OT1901-19A5 (UPWP FY 2029) Programmed 0.00
Grand Street Safety Improvements Programmed (1,600,000.00)
FY 2029 TMC Staff Programmed Cost Share (536,000.00)

9/30/2028 Balance 10,620,111.82

*Estimate 10,620,111.82 10,620,111.82

IFunds Available to be Programmed through 2028 10,620,111.82 I
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Funds Balance by Jurisdiction

oTO Funds Obligated
Name Account Transactions Balance
FY 2019 Allocation (for 2020 UPWP) STBG-Urban 200,000.00 200,000.00
00FY820 FY 2020 UPWP STBG-Urban (200,000.00) 0.00
Expended STBG-Urban 163,990.00
9/30/2019 Balance 0.00
FY 2020 Allocation (for 2021 UPWP) STBG-Urban 100,000.00 100,000.00
00FY821 FY 2021 UPWP STBG-Urban (100,000.00) 0.00
Expended STBG-Urban 99,654.51
9/30/2020 Balance 0.00
FY 2021 Allocation (for 2022 UPWP) STBG-Urban 236,800.00 236,800.00
00FY822 FY 2022 UPWP STBG-Urban (156,800.00) 80,000.00
Expended STBG-Urban 142,119.42
9/30/2021 Balance 80,000.00
FY 2022 Allocation (for 2023 UPWP) STBG-Urban 231,525.00 311,525.00
9901835 North 13 Corridor Study STBG-Urban (78,668.07) 232,856.93
00FY820 FY 2020 UPWP STBG-Urban 36,010.00 268,866.93
00FY821 FY 2021 UPWP STBG-Urban 345.49 269,212.42
00FY823 FY 2023 UPWP STBG-Urban (180,743.00) 88,469.42
Expended STBG-Urban 169,165.53
9/30/2022 Balance 88,469.42
FY 2023 Allocation (for 2024 UPWP) STBG-Urban 243,101.00 331,570.42
00FY823 FY 2023 UPWP STBG-Urban (50,782.00) 280,788.42
00FY822 FY 2022 UPWP STBG-Urban 14,680.58 295,469.00
00FY824 FY 2024 UPWP STBG-Urban (243,101.00) 52,368.00
9/30/2023 Balance 52,368.00
FY 2024 Allocation (for 2025 UPWP) STBG-Urban 255,256.05 307,624.05
9901835 North 13 Corridor Study STBG-Urban 61.65 307,685.70
OT1901-19A5 (UPWP FY 2025) STBG-Urban (255,256.00) 52,429.70
52,429.70
52,429.70 52,429.70

Ozarks Transportation Organization
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Funds Balance by Jurisdiction

oTO Funds Available for Programming
Name Account Transactions Balance
FY 2024 Balance 52,429.70 52,429.70
FY 2025 Allocation* (for 2026 UPWP) STBG-Urban 268,019.00 320,448.70
00FY823 FY 2023 UPWP STBG-Urban 62,359.47 382,808.17
OT1901-19A5 (UPWP FY 2026) Programmed (268,019.00) 114,789.17
9/30/2025 Balance 114,789.17
FY 2026 Allocation* (for 2027 UPWP) STBG-Urban 281,419.00 396,208.17
OT1901-19A5 (UPWP FY 2027) Programmed (281,419.00) 114,789.17
9/30/2026 Balance 114,789.17
FY 2027 Allocation* (for 2028 UPWP) STBG-Urban 295,491.00 410,280.17
OT1901-19A5 (UPWP FY 2028) Programmed (295,491.00) 114,789.17
9/30/2027 Balance 114,789.17
FY 2028 Allocation* (for 2028 UPWP) STBG-Urban 310,266.00 425,055.17
OT1901-19A5 (UPWP FY 2029) Programmed (310,266.00) 114,789.17
9/30/2028 Balance 114,789.17
*Estimate 114,789.17 114,789.17

Ozarks Transportation Organization
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Funds Balance by Jurisdiction

Christian County

Lapse Potential

Name Account Transactions Balance

FY 2003 - FY 2020 Balance STBG-Urban 145,840.38 145,840.38
FY 2021 Allocation STBG-Urban 349,595.62 495,436.00
9/30/2021 Balance 495,436.00
FY 2022 Allocation STBG-Urban 381,897.17 877,333.17
9901830 Nelson Mill Bridge STBG-Urban (392,000.00) 485,333.17
9/30/2022 Balance 485,333.17
FY 2023 Allocation STBG-Urban 414,252.29 899,585.46
9901830 Nelson Mill Bridge STBG-Urban (400,800.00) 498,785.46
9/30/2023 Balance 498,785.46
FY 2024 Allocation STBG-Urban 418,714.82 917,500.28
9901849 Chadwick Flyer US65 X-ing Transfer to Ozark (375,000.00) 542,500.28
9/30/2024 Balance 542,500.28
542,500.28 542,500.28

Remaining Balance All Funds (9/30/2024) 542,500.28
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Christian County

Funds Balance by Jurisdiction

Funds Available for Programming

Name Account Transactions Balance

FY 2024 Balance 542,500.28 542,500.28
FY 2025 Allocation* STBG-Urban 424,129.63 966,629.91
9/30/2025 Balance 966,629.91
FY 2026 Allocation* STBG-Urban 432,176.27 1,398,806.18

CC2504 - Tracker/Nicholas Programmed STBG-Urban (100,000.00) 1,298,806.18

CC2504 - Tracker/Nicholas Programmed STBG-Urban (80,000.00) 1,218,806.18
9/30/2026 Balance 1,218,806.18
FY 2027 Allocation* STBG-Urban 440,361.93 1,659,168.11

CC2504 - Tracker/Nicholas Programmed STBG-Urban (864,000.00) 795,168.11
9/30/2027 Balance 795,168.11
FY 2028 Allocation* STBG-Urban 448,688.45 1,243,856.56
9/30/2028 Balance 1,243,856.56
*Estimate 1,243,856.56 1,243,856.56

IAvaiIabIe to be Programmed through 2028 (w/ 3 Year Advance Agreement)

1,243,856.56 |
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Funds Balance by Jurisdiction

Greene County Lapse Potential

9/30/2024 Balance

Remaining Balance All Funds (9/30/2024)

Ozarks Transportation Organization

Page 12

Name Account Transactions Balance
FY 2003 - FY 2022 Balance 266,709.81 266,709.81
FY 2023 Allocation STBG-Urban 1,721,506.63 1,988,216.44
5909802 Kansas Extension STBG-Urban (12,968.61) 1,975,247.83
5901823 FR 175 Bridge STBG-Urban (225,906.50) 1,749,341.33
5901823 FR 175 Bridge STBG-Urban (HIP) (63,865.30) 1,685,476.03
5901823 FR 175 Bridge STBG-Urban (HIP) (281,917.44) 1,403,558.59
9901826 FR 169 Bridge STBG-Urban 3,936.80 1,407,495.39
5900849 FR 135/102 Mill/Fill and ADA STBG-Urban (40,193.00) 1,367,302.39
5909802 Kansas Extension STBG-Urban (6,575,516.11) (5,208,213.72)
5909802 Kansas Extension STBG-Urban (3,686,085.19) (8,894,298.91)
5909802 Kansas Extension STBG-Urban (2,303,580.57) (11,197,879.48)
9/30/2023 Balance (11,197,879.48)
FY 2024 Allocation STBG-Urban 1,740,051.54 (9,457,827.94)
9901835 North 13 Corridor Study STBG-Urban 61.65 (9,457,766.29)
5900849 FR 135/102 Mill/Fill and ADA STBG-Urban 0.01 (9,457,766.28)
5900849 FR 135/102 Mill/Fill and ADA STBG-Urban 0.01 (9,457,766.27)
5909802 Kansas Extension STBG-Urban 2,138,827.85 (7,318,938.42)
5909802 Kansas Extension STBG-Urban (0.01) (7,318,938.43)
5909802 Kansas Extension STBG-Urban 41,040.72 (7,277,897.71)

(7,277,897.71)

(7,277,897.71)

(7,277,897.71)

(7,277,897.71)
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Greene County

Funds Balance by Jurisdiction

Funds Available for Programming

Name Account Transactions Balance
FY 2024 Balance (7,277,897.71) (7,277,897.71) **
FY 2025 Allocation* STBG-Urban 1,762,553.85 (5,515,343.86)
9/30/2025 Balance (5,515,343.86)
FY 2026 Allocation* STBG-Urban 1,795,993.24 (3,719,350.62)
9/30/2026 Balance (3,719,350.62)
FY 2027 Allocation* STBG-Urban 1,830,010.38 (1,889,340.24)
9/30/2027 Balance (1,889,340.24)
FY 2028 Allocation* STBG-Urban 1,864,612.87 (24,727.37)
9/30/2028 Balance (24,727.37)
*Estimate (24,727.37) (24,727.37)

**Advance Agreement on File

IAvaiIabIe to be Programmed through 2028 (w/ 3 Year Advance Agreement)

Ozarks Transportation Organization
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Funds Balance by Jurisdiction

City of Battlefield

Lapse Potential

Name Account Transactions Balance
FY 2003 - FY 2020 Balance STP-Urban 551,327.21 551,327.21
FY 2021 Allocation STBG-Urban 120,628.52 671,955.73
9/30/2021 Balance 671,955.73
FY 2022 Allocation STBG-Urban 122,941.23 794,896.96
9901814 FF SW Weaver to Rose STBG-Urban 418.67 795,315.63
9901814 FF SW Weaver to Rose STBG-Urban 1.03 795,316.66
9901828 Trail of Tears EIm to Somerset STBG-Urban (97,167.08) 698,149.58
9/30/2022 Balance 698,149.58
FY 2023 Allocation STBG-Urban 133,357.06 831,506.64
9901828 Trail of Tears EIm to Somerset STBG-Urban (32,786.61) 798,720.03
9/30/2023 Balance 798,720.03
FY 2024 Allocation STBG-Urban 134,793.65 933,513.68
9901828 Trail of Tears Elm to Somerset STBG-Urban 18,939.37 952,453.05
S605047 Weaver Road Improvements STBG-Urban (80,000.00) 872,453.05
S605047 Weaver Road Improvements STBG-Urban (197,600.00) 674,853.05
9/30/2024 Balance 674,853.05
674,853.05 674,853.05
Remaining Balance All Funds (9/30/2024) 674,853.05
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City of Battlefield

Funds Balance by Jurisdiction

Funds Available for Programming

Name Account Transactions Balance

FY 2024 Balance 674,853.05 674,853.05
FY 2025 Allocation* STBG-Urban 136,536.80 811,389.85

S605047 Weaver Road Improvements Anticipated Deobligation 136,518.00 947,907.85
9/30/2025 Balance 947,907.85
FY 2026 Allocation* STBG-Urban 139,127.20 1,087,035.05
9/30/2026 Balance 1,087,035.05
FY 2027 Allocation* STBG-Urban 141,762.35 1,228,797.40
9/30/2027 Balance 1,228,797.40
FY 2028 Allocation* STBG-Urban 144,442.84 1,373,240.24
9/30/2028 Balance 1,373,240.24
*Estimate 1,373,240.24 1,373,240.24

IAvaiIabIe to be Programmed through 2028 (w/ 3 Year Advance Agreement)

1,373,240.24 |
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Funds Balance by Jurisdiction

City of Nixa Lapse Potential
Name Account Transactions Balance
FY 2003 - FY 2022 Balance 431,323.14 431,323.14
FY 2023 Allocation STBG-Urban 517,776.59 949,099.73
9901831 N. Main Street STBG-Urban (131,584.31) 817,515.42
9901833 North MH to Cheyenne STBG-Urban (13,516.80) 803,998.62
9901833 North MH to Cheyenne STBG-Urban 6,364.79 810,363.41
9/30/2023 Balance 810,363.41
FY 2024 Allocation STBG-Urban 523,354.33 1,333,717.74
9901831 N. Main Street STBG-Urban (4,209.45) 1,329,508.29
9901831 N. Main Street STBG-Urban (113,524.01) 1,215,984.28
S605063 N. Main Street STBG-Urban 